

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE)
 POSTSECONDARY SCHOOLS,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity)
 as Secretary of the U.S. Department)
 of Education, and the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
 EDUCATION,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO DEL)
 ROSE,)
)
 [Proposed] Borrower Defendant-Intervenors,)
)
 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,)
et al.,)
)
 [Proposed] State Defendant-Intervenors.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 17-999 (RDM)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE BORROWERS’
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

Toby R. Merrill
 Mass. BBO No. 601071
 Amanda M. Savage
 Mass. BBO No. 690938
 Alec P. Harris
 Colo. Bar No. 47547
 PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT LENDING,
 LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
 122 Boylston Street
 Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
 (617) 522-3003
 tomerrill@law.harvard.edu

Julie A. Murray
 D.C. Bar No. 1003807
 Scott L. Nelson
 D.C. Bar No. 413548
 Adam R. Pulver
 D.C. Bar No. 1020475 (D.D.C.
 admission pending)
 PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
 1600 20th Street NW
 Washington, DC 20009
 (202) 588-1000
 jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Proposed Defendant-Intervenors Meaghan Bauer and Stephano Del Rose

July 26, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. The Borrowers’ Submissions Satisfy Rule 24(c).....1

II. The Borrowers Have Article III Standing.....4

 A. The Borrowers have demonstrated an injury-in-fact sufficient to defend the Regulations in full.....5

 B. The Borrowers have established causation and redressability.....11

III. The Borrowers Qualify for Intervention of Right.....12

IV. In the Alternative, the Borrowers Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention.....14

Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>100Reporters LLC v. DOJ</i> , 307 F.R.D. 269 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>Aneke v. American Express Travel Related Services, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 368 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , No. 17-1330 (D.D.C. filed July 6, 2017)	2, 6, 13
<i>Bord v. Banco de Chile</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Va. 2002)	10
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 12
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litigation</i> , 277 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Endangered Species Act Section 4 Deadline Litigation-MDL No. 2165</i> , 704 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 15
<i>Fineman v. Sony Network Entertainment International LLC</i> , No. C 11-05680 SI, 2012 WL 424563 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2012).....	10
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO Local 1245 v. Citizens Telecommunications Co.</i> , 549 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2008)	9

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. ICC,
862 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

Jin v. Ministry of State Security,
557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

Lee v. American Express Travel Related Services, Inc.,
348 F. App’x 205 (9th Cir. 2009)8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.,
373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)1

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....4

Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....8

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)7

Military Toxics Project v. EPA,
146 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1998)6

Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Department of Transportation,
137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)7

Sierra Club v. EPA,
755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014)6, 11

Tachiona ex rel. Tachiona v. Mugabe,
186 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....3

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....4

Tripp v. Executive Office of the President,
194 F.R.D. 344 (D.D.C. 2000).....16

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior
University*,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....9

Wagner v. FEC,
 No. 11-1841 JEB, 2012 WL 681463 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2012).....4

Ying Qing Lu v. Lezell,
 No. 11-1815 JEB, 2012 WL 1929904 (D.D.C. May 29, 2012)3

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

9 U.S.C. § 4.....9

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720410

Department of Education, Borrower Defense Procedures,
 82 Fed. Reg. 6253 (Jan. 19, 2017)2

Department of Education, Borrower Defense Rule,
 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....2, 10

Department of Education, Final Rule, Notification of Partial Delay of Effective Dates,
 82 Fed. Reg. 27,621 (June 16, 2017)3, 13

Department of Education, Negotiated Rulemaking Committee; Public Actions,
 82 Fed. Reg. 27,640 (June 16, 2017)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)1, 3, 4, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for Appellees U.S. Department of Labor, *et al.*,
Chamber of Commerce v. DOL, No. 17-10238 (5th Cir. filed July 3, 2017)14

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners,
NLRB v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., No. 16-307 (S. Ct. filed June 16, 2017)14

Remarks from Secretary DeVos to the American Legislative Exchange Council, July 20, 2017, <https://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/remarks-secretary-devos-american-legislative-exchange-council>.....13, 14

Unopposed Motion by Appellants Thomas Price, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*, to Dismiss Appeal, *American Health Care Ass'n v. Price*, No. 17-60005 (5th Cir. filed June 2, 2017)14
